6. Fire Protection Pay

7. Irish Language Teaching Allowance

8. NCO Account Holders Allowance  #

9. NCO Instructors Allowance

10. Specialised Instructors Allowance

11. Mast Riggers / Erectors Allowance

12. Foreign Language Proficiency Allowance

13. Border Duty Allowance

14. Army Ranger Wing Allowance

15. Acting-Rank (Paid) & Substitution Allowances

16. Leading Instrumentalist DFSM  #

17. Editors – Cosantóir & Connect   #

18. Security Duty Allowance  *

19. Security Duty Allowance – Portlaoise Prison *

20. Explosives Ordnance Disposal Duty Allowance  *

21. Diving Allowance – daily rate  *

22. Patrol Duty Allowance *

# Not payable to new beneficiaries on foot of Government decision of 18 September 2012.

41

Appendix B

Pension and gratuity examples

New entrant enlisted personnel who joined the PDF on or after 1 April 2004

and before 1 January 2013

Immediate benefits

Annual pensionable

pay at discharge date Leaving before age 50 with preserved benefits

if retiring from age

50

  2 yrs 10 yrs 20 yrs 25 yrs 30 yrs or more (Max)

€41,000

  €  €  €  € €

Pension p.a. 424 2,121  4,241

Gratuity   3,075 15,375  30,750

€45,000

  € € € € €

Pension p.a. 524 2,621 5,241 * 7,862 10,483

Gratuity   3,375 16,875 33,750 * 50,625 67,500

€58,000

  € € € € €

Pension p.a. 849 4,246 8,491 12,737 16,983

Gratuity   4,350 21,750 43,500 62,250 87,000

Notes to examples in Appendix B

Immediate benefits on discharge are payable only in the case of a person who serves to the minimum pension age of 50 or those

compulsorily discharged on medical grounds with a minimum of 5 years’ actual pensionable service.  Otherwise, if leaving before age 50, pension

and gratuity will be ‘preserved’ and payable from age 60, on application by the former member.

It is not necessary to be age 50 and to have 30 years’ service to qualify for immediate benefits.  For example, a person who serves to age